
PROPOSAL
CoGP PSB Camera Upgrade

PREPARED BY
Siemens Industry, Inc. ("Siemens")

PREPARED FOR
CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE

DELIVERED ON
June 18, 2024



Table of Contents
SIEMENS PROPOSAL ....................................................................................................... 3

Contact Information .............................................................................................. 3
Scope of Work ....................................................................................................... 4
Inclusions .............................................................................................................. 7
Exclusions ............................................................................................................. 7
Clarifications ......................................................................................................... 7
Equipment List ...................................................................................................... 8
Sell Price................................................................................................................ 9
Payment Terms.................................................................................................... 10

Terms and Conditions................................................................................................... 11
Terms & Conditions Link(s) .................................................................................. 11

Signature Page ............................................................................................................. 12
Signature Page .................................................................................................... 12

Page 2 of 12



Proposal #: 8809616

Date: June 18, 2024

Sourcewell

Contract #
030421-SIE

City of GP
Member #

25751

Contact Information

Sales Executive: Jake Shaw

Branch Address:
5800 Granite Pkwy
Plano, TX 75024

Telephone: 214-354-0749

Email Address: jake.shaw@siemens.com

Customer Contact: Luis Delgado

Customer: CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE

Address: 300 W Main St.

GRAND PRAIRIE TX 75050

Services shall be provided at: Grand Prairie Public Safety Building

1525 Arkansas Ln. Grand Prairie TX 75052

THIS PURCHASE IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GROUP COOPERATIVE SOURCEWELL CONTRACT
#030421-SIE. ALL TERMS OF SUCH SOURCEWELL CONTRACT ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN, AND THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS WILL PREVAIL EXCLUSIVELY OVER THE TERMS OF THE PURCHASE ORDER AND/
OR CUSTOMER AGREEMENT. NO FEDERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, FEDERAL FUNDS, OR GRANTS ARE
APPLICABLE TO THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 12



Scope of Work
CoGP PSB Detention Cameras Upgrades – SOW

The Detention area at the Grand Prairie Public Safety building currently has 127 end of life cameras. Siemens

is proposing to upgrade these with new high resolution Axis cameras. Siemens will replace the following

cameras using the existing cabling and licensing.

G Block

(3) – P3267-LVE

A Block

(12) – P3267-LVE

B Block

(12) – P3267-LVE

C Block

(12) – P3267-LVE

D Block

(12) – P3267-LVE

Block Entrance

(3) – P3267-LVE

Release Hallway / visiting

(2) – P3267-LVE

Lobby

(3) – P3267-LVE

Block Entrance / Main

(1) – P3267-LVE

Storage

(1) – P3267-LVE

Kitchen

(1) – P3267-LVE

Laundry

Page 4 of 12



(1) – P3267-LVE

H1 & H2

(1) – P3267-LVE – outside of H1 & H2 cells

(2) – P9117 – corner mount anti ligature camera in each cell (H1 & H2)

M10, M11, M12

(3) - P9117 – corner mount anti ligature camera in each cell (M10, 11, 12)

Shower M, 6, 7, 8, 9

(5) – Q9216-SLV Stainless Steel Corner Mount in each shower (M, 6, 7, 8 ,9)

Property

(1) – P3267-LVE

Female entrance

(1) – P3267-LVE

Female Shower

(1) – Q9216-SLV Stainless Steel Corner Mount

F7

(1) – P9117 inside

(1) – P4707-PLVE, multi-sensor camera

Booking

(6) – P3267-LVE

Booking Back Office

(1) - P3267-LVE

Female intake

(3) - P3267-LVE

F1

(1) - Q9216-SLV Stainless Steel Corner Mount

Medical

(1) - P3267-LVE

Page 5 of 12



Main intake / processing

(1) - P3267-LVE

Elevator lobby

(1) - P3267-LVE

Elevator interior

(1) - P3267-LVE

Elevator rear

(3) - P3267-LVE

Juvenile cells 1-6

(6) - P3267-LVE

Juvenile area

(4) - P3267-LVE

Locker room

(1) - P3267-LVE

DUI room

(1) - P3267-LVE

Photo fingerprinting

(1) - P3267-LVE

Male hallway

(6) - P3267-LVE

Sally port

(4) - P3267-LVE

PSB EXTERIOR

Sally port

(3) – P1468-LE

2 poles north of sally port

(2) – Q3819 flush mount to pole

Page 6 of 12



North parking lot

(1) – P1468-LE

Intercom / gate

(1) – P1468-LE

Inclusions
1. Freight

2. Project Management for Siemens Scope of work

3. System Commissioning and Final Pretest

Exclusions
1. Sales Tax

2. Lift, to be provided by City

3. Labeling of any wire, cables and/or patch cords.

4. Provision or installation of wire, fiber, electrical distribution components, conduit and boxes.

5. Installation of system control cabinets, panels and field devices for all related equipment.

6. Termination and trim of all devices unless otherwise noted above.

7. Cutting, painting and patching.

8. Dedicated Telephone lines, network connectivity or monitoring services for systems listed above.

9. Wire metering.

10. Fire Alarm system interface, if required.

11. All lock hardware, to be provided by others.

12. 120 VAC connections and supply to be done by others as required.

13. Performance or Payment bonds.

14. Costs associated with schedule acceleration, project meetings, multiple trips onsite due

to incompletion of others, or multiple unplanned phases.

15. Gates, motors and ground loop devices, to be provided by others

Clarifications
1. Siemens will use existing cabling and Milestone licensing to upgrade cameras.

2. Pricing includes project management for the duration of the tentative project schedule.

3. Pricing includes one (1) year warranty on materials only.

4. Materials pricing is for the extent of the tentative project schedule.

5. Work is assumed to be completed during normal business hours Monday – Friday (7am-5pm).

6. Pricing includes standard ground shipping.

Page 7 of 12



Equipment List

Qty Ref # Description

106 A7F30140838

AXIS P3267-LVE. HIGH-PERFORMANCE FIXED DOME CAMERA WITH DEEP
LEARNING PROCESSING UNIT (DLPU). FORENSIC WDR, LIGHTFINDER 2.0 AND
OPTIMIZED IR. DISCREET, DUST- AND IK10 VANDAL-RESISTANT OUTDOOR
CASING. VARIFOCAL 3-8 MM P-IRIS LENS WITH REMOTE ZOOM AN

6 A7F30140852

AXIS P9106-V BRUSHED STEEL. 3MP COMPACT AND VANDAL-RESISTANT (IK10)
CORNER-MOUNTED CAMERA WITH 1.8MM LENS FOR WIDE FIELD OF VIEW
WITHOUT BLIND SPOTS. ELEGANT BRUSHED STEEL DESIGN WITH NO VISIBLE
SCREWS. DUST- AND WATERPROOF (IP66) CASING. WDR, ZIPS

7 A7F30140866

AXIS Q9216-SLV STEEL. ROBUST STAINLESS STEEL CORNER-MOUNT CAMERA
REPLACING AXIS Q8414 (TRINITY). KEY FETAURES: • ANTI-LIGATURE, STAINLESS
STEEL, IK10+, IP66, • 4MP, >90° VFOV, >120° HFOV, • 940NM LEDS FOR
INVISIBLE IR • H.264 + H.265 WITH ZIPSTREAM

1 A7F30140851

AXIS P4707-PLVE OFFERS TWO CHANNELS WITH 5MP PER CHANNEL, AT A
FRAME RATE OF 30 FPS. WITH ITS UNIQUE DESIGN, THIS MULTIDIRECTIONAL
CAMERA OFFERS COST-EFFECTIVE INSTALLATION AND FLEXIBLE POSITIONING
OF BOTH VARIFOCAL CAMERA HEADS. EACH HEAD CAN BE CO

5 A7F30141912

AXIS - C2C - P1468-LE-COMPACT OUTDOOR, NEMA 4X, IP66, IP67 AND
IK10-RATED 8MP RESOLUTION, DAY/NIGHT, FIXED BULLET CAMERA WITH DEEP L
EARNING PROCESSING UNIT (DLPU). SUPPORT FOR FORENSIC WDR AND
LIGHTFINDER 2.0 AND OPTIMIZEDIR. VARIFOCAL 6-13 MM P-IR

2 A7F30140864

AXIS Q3819-PVE DELIVERS A 180º PANORAMIC OVERVIEW OF EXTENSIVE
AREAS. WITH 14 MP RESOLUTION AND SEAMLESS STITCHING OF ALL FOUR
IMAGES, IT OFFERS 180° HORIZONTAL AND 38° VERTICAL COVERAGE. IT’S
POSSIBLE TO MOUNT TWO CAMERAS BACK-TO-BACK FOR A COMPLET

3 A7F30140738

AXIS T91B47 POLE MOUNT FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR INSTALLATIONS, FOR
POLES WITH DIAMETER BETWEEN 50-150MM (2"-6"). INCLUDES 1 PAIR OF AXIS
STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS 570MM (22.5") WITH TX30 SCREW INTERFACE FOR
EASE-OF-INSTALLATION. AXIS T91B47 IS DIRECTLY C

2 A7F30140751

AXIS T91G61 WALL MOUNT. ALUMINUM WALL MOUNT WITH IP66
COMPARTMENT TO SAFELY ACCOMMODATE POWER AND CONNECTIVITY
ACCESSORIES (E.G. POE MIDSPAN). IK10 AND NEMA 4X RATED IN AXIS WHITE
COLOR. INCLUDES A PRE-TERMINATED IP66 RATED RJ45 CONNECTOR.
COMPATIBL

2 A7F30140786
AXIS TQ3101-E PENDANT KIT. AN OUTDOOR PENDANT KIT FOR MOUNTING AXIS
Q38 SERIES.

Page 8 of 12



Sell Price

Total Quote Price $196,975.00

This price is firm for 30 days from the date of this proposal.

Page 9 of 12



Payment Terms

Payment Terms Acceptance Agreement

The total price of: $196,975.00 and the estimated return on investment are based on the items outlined in

this proposal. ANY STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN REGARDING SAVINGS THAT MAY BE ACHIEVED BY

IMPLEMENTING THE SERVICES OFFERED IN THIS PROPOSAL ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. NO WARRANTY, EITHER

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO ARISE FROM SUCH STATEMENTS, NOR SHALL SUCH

STATEMENTS BE CONSTRUED AS CONSTITUTING A GUARANTEE BY SIEMENS THAT SUCH SAVINGS WILL

OCCUR IF THE SERVICES ARE IMPLEMENTED.

The Buyer acknowledges that when accepted by the Buyer as proposed by Siemens Industry, Inc., this

Proposal and the Siemens RAM Projects Business Standard Terms and Conditions, (together with any other

documents, including any applicable Rider(s), incorporated herein) shall constitute the entire agreement of

the parties with respect to its subject matter. BY EXECUTION HEREOF, THE SIGNER CERTIFIES THAT (S)HE HAS

READ ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND DOCUMENTS, THAT SIEMENS OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES

HAVE MADE NO AGREEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS EXCEPT AS SET FORTH THEREIN, AND THAT (S)HE IS

DULY AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SIGNATURE PAGE ON BEHALF OF THE BUYER.

Proposal is valid for thirty (30) days from the delivery date of June 18, 2024. Payment is due within 30 days

of invoice date.

Payment Terms: 25% mobilization in advance, progress payments
Total: $196,975.00

Page 10 of 12



Terms & Conditions Link(s)

Terms and Conditions (Click to download)

Terms & Conditions (Restricted)
(www.siemens.com/standard-terms-project-restricted)

Price Escalation. If, during the term of this Contract, the price of various materials or labor or logistics are

increased as reflected by CRU/IHS Markit/CMAI/COMEX market index, then Siemens may increase the Contract

Sum or apply a surcharge to Customer accordingly.

As a result of the global Covid-19 Virus outbreak, temporary delays in delivery, labor or services from Siemens

and its sub-suppliers or subcontractors may occur. Among other factors, Siemens' delivery is subject to the

correct and punctual supply from sub-suppliers or subcontractors, and Siemens reserves the right to make

partial deliveries or modify its labor or services. While Siemens shall make every commercially reasonable

effort to meet the delivery or service or completion date mentioned above, such date is subject to change.

To the extent applicable, the following Rider(s) are incorporated and made part of
the Siemens Standard Terms and Conditions:

Riders (Click on rider below to download)

SI Mass Notification Rider
(www.siemens.com/rider-mass-notification)

SI Monitoring Rider
(www.siemens.com/rider-monitoring)

SI Online Backup and Data Protection
(www.siemens.com/rider-data-backup)

SI Software License Warranty
(www.siemens.com/rider-software-license)

SI Consulting Rider
(www.siemens.com/rider-consuling)

SI Shooter Detection System Rider
(www.siemens.com/rider-shooter-detection)

SI Body Temperature Thermal Camera Rider
(www.siemens.com/rider-thermal-camera)

Page 11 of 12

https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:67bf803c-c6fa-4cbf-abbe-f78809c1299a/siemens-projects-business-standard-terms-and-conditions-restricted.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:ddf0adc2-4409-4876-8639-5410ab434d80/mass-notification-rider.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:58973ec7-e026-4bcc-ad92-fd9c4bb53fe7/monitoring-rider.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:c30f77e9-5b31-4501-ac57-270976a9be62/online-data-backup-protection-rider.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:fa60feed-3c27-4890-8885-d40e9bce7a96/software-license-warranty-rider.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:9a17c864-77b8-4154-88b9-2dc4f87d0897/consulting-rider.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:999f593f-d6c9-4352-b251-e6752d4de13e/sds-addendum.pdf
https://assets.new.siemens.com/siemens/assets/api/uuid:f3472d6c-6a79-4fc7-9a2f-a73719e1bd26/addendum-for-thermal-cameras.pdf


Signature Page

Proposed by: Accepted by:

Siemens Industry, Inc.

______________________________________
Company

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE

_____________________________________
Company

Jake Shaw

______________________________________
Name

_____________________________________
Name (Printed)

8809616

______________________________________
Proposal #

_____________________________________
Signature

$196,975.00

______________________________________
Proposal Amount

_____________________________________
Title

June 18, 2024

______________________________________
Date

_____________________________________
Date

_____________________________________
Purchase Order # ⬜ PO for billing/pmnt only ⬜ PO not required

Page 12 of 12


	Table of Contents
	Contact Information
	Scope of Work
	Inclusions
	Exclusions
	Clarifications
	Equipment List
	Sell Price
	Payment Terms
	Payment Terms Acceptance Agreement

	Terms & Conditions Link(s)
	Signature Page
	Proposed by:
	Accepted by:


