
Page 1 of 2 

 

 
CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE 

COMMUNICATION 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 07/08/2024 

PRESENTER: Keshnel Penny, CIO - Information Technology 

TITLE: Purchase of security cameras and implementation services for the 

Public Safety Building Detention Center from Siemens Inc. in the 

amount of $196,975.00 through a Master Interlocal Agreement with 

Sourcewell 

REVIEWING 

COMMITTEE: 

(Reviewed by the Public Safety, Health & Environment Committee on 

07/08/2024) 

  

 

SUMMARY: 

Vendor Name Annual Cost Total Cost 

Siemens Inc.  $196.975.00 $196,975.00 

 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 
One-time purchase from Siemens Inc. to upgrade the Public Safety Building Detention Center security 

cameras. The current cameras in the Detention Center are outdated and no longer meet the facility's 

evolving security needs. The currently operational cameras have reached the end of their lifecycle and 

can no longer provide the level of coverage and detail needed to ensure a secure environment.  With 

advancements in technology, upgrading to high-definition and more integrated cameras is critical for 

ensuring the safety of both Police personnel and detainees.  This enhancement in security infrastructure 

is a proactive measure to maintain the high safety standards of the Detention Center and ensure the well-

being of all within the facility. 

Chapter 271.102 of the Local Government Code authorizes local governments to participate in a 

cooperative purchasing program with another local government or local cooperative organization. In lieu 

of competitive bidding, items and services may be purchased through such agreements as the 

agreements have already been bid by the sponsoring entity or agency.  The City of Grand Prairie has 

master inter-local cooperative agreements with various entities including Sourcewell contract 030421. 

 

 

PROCUREMENT DETAILS: 

Procurement Method:  ☒ Cooperative/Interlocal Services   
 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION: 



Page 2 of 2 

Budgeted? ☒ Fund Name: IT Capital 

Projects Fund - PSB Det. 

Center Camera Upgrade 

153210-02401703-61560 

 

 


